

HIMACHAL PRADESH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

No. PWD/DEH/CB/TENDER/2024-25-
To

4009-34

DATED:

14/8/25

The Executive Engineer (IT Cell),
Nirman Bhawan, Nigam Vihar,
Shimla-2

Subject :- Tender Notice.

Enclosed kindly find herewith the tender notice for the various works as given in the notice inviting tender for uploading on Department website as per notification of Principal Secretary (PW) to the Govt. of HP vide No. PBW(B)A(3)1/2024 dated 03.01.2024 as the works mentioned in the notice inviting tender are urgent/emergent nature of works in public interest.

Encl:-As above

Executive Engineer,
HPPWD Division,
Dehra.

Copy forwarded to the following:-

1. The FC-Cum Secy.(PW) to the Govt. of HP.Shimla-2.
2. The Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD., Shimla.
3. The Chief Engineer(KZ) HP.PWD. Dharamshala.
4. The Superintending Engineer, Circle HP.PWD. Dehra.
5. All the Executive Engineer under North Zone.
6. All the Assistant Engineer under Dehra Division.
7. The Deputy Commissioner Kangra at Dharamshala.
8. The SDM/Tehsil/President MC Dehra.
9. The BDO Dehra /Pragpur/ Nagrota Surian.
10. Notice Board.
11. All the Head of Branches.
12. All the Contractors working under Dehra Division.

Executive Engineer,
Dehra Division HP.PWD.,
Dehra.

H. P. P.W.D. TENDER

Sealed item rate tenders on the form 6&8 are invited by the Executive Engineer Dehra Division HPPWD., Dehra on behalf of the Governor of HP for the following works from the approved and eligible contractors (C&D Class) enlisted in HPPWD.

TENDER SCHEDULE:

- | | |
|---|----------------------------|
| 1. Date and time of receipt of application for tender form: | 21.08.2025 upto 12.00 Noon |
| 2. Date and time of issue of tender form: | 22.08.2025 upto 5.00 PM |
| 3. Date and time of receipt of tenders: | 23.08.2025 upto 10.30AM |
| 4. Date and time of opening of tenders: | 23.08.2025 at 11.00 AM |

The tender forms will be issued against cash payment (non refundable). The earnest money in the shape of NSC/FDR/Deposit at call of any of Post Office/Bank in H.P duly pledged in the name of the Executive Engineer, Dehra Division HPPWD Dehra must accompany with each tender.

Job No.	Name of work	Estimated cost	Earnest money	Time limit	Cost of form
01	A/R & M/O Bankhandi to Paisa Road (Portion: Paisa to Bhattha Road KM 0/0 to 1/500 (SH: C/o Embankment Filling and CC Berms).	Rs. 99,318.00	Rs.2,000/-	Two Months	Rs.350/-
02	Development of Playground at GSSS Chanour Tehsil Dehra District Kangra (H.P.) (SH: C/o R/Wall at RD 0/0 to 0/009.40) Deposit	Rs. 99,105.00	Rs.2,000/-	One Month	Rs.350/-
03	Development of Playground at GSSS Chanour Tehsil Dehra District Kangra (H.P.) (SH: C/o R/Wall at RD 0/010 to 0/019.40) Deposit	Rs. 99,105.00	Rs.2,000/-	One Month	Rs.350/-
04	Restoration of Rain Damages on Sunhet to Bassi Road KM 0/0 to 11/00 (SH: Deployment of Excavator-Cum-Loader for Removal of Slips/Clearance of Drains at Various RD's) Section: Dhaliara	Rs. 99,000.00	Rs.2,000/-	One Month	Rs.350/-
05	Restoration of Rain Damages on Various Roads under HPPWD Sub Division Dehra in District Kangra (H.P.) (SH: Painting and Writing on KM Stone, Culverts, Bridges, Sign Boards & Rain Shelters etc.) Section: Dhaliara	Rs. 99,845.00	Rs.2,000/-	Three Months	Rs.350/-
1	The contractors/firms should possess the following documents (Photocopy to be attached): (i) Latest renewal of enlistment. (ii) PAN (Permanent Account No.) (iii) Registration under HP GST/ (TIN No.). (iv) EPF (Employee Provident Fund Account No.)				
2	Ambiguous/telegraphic/conditional tenders or tender by Fax/E-mail shall not be entertained /considered in any case.				
3	If any of the date mentioned above happened/to be Gazetted Holidays the same shall be processed on next working day.				
4	The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject/cancel any or all the tenders without assigning any reason(s).				
5	The Contractor will have to submit affidavit alongwith application for issue of tender that he has not more than two works in hand.				
6	The next tender will be issued only after completion of previous works in hand.				
7	The offer of the tender shall remain valid upto 30 days after the opening.				

Executive Engineer
HPPWD Division Dehra
Distt Kangra H.P

on behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh

Exigency Certificate

It is certified that the tenders invited vide this office NIT
No.....4009-34.....dated.....14/08/2025 are of emergent nature of work and in
public interest.

Place:

Dated:


Executive Engineer,
HPPWD Division,
Dehra.

PERCENTAGE BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 99,318.00
 Earnest Money :- Rs. 2,000.00
 Time Limit :- Two Months.

Name of work:- A/R & M/O of Bankhandi to Paisa road (Portion Paisa to Bhattha road Km. 0/00 to 1/500 (SH:- Construction of Emankment filling and CC Bearn)).

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Earth work in excavation in foundation for all types of structures such as retaining walls, breast walls, culvers, drains, parapets and other similar structures in all kinds and classification of soil, including saturated soil comprising of ordinary mix soil, ordinary rock, hard rock, chiseling/ wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) complete in accordance with the lines and dimensions shown on the drawings, including setting out, construction of shoring, bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of excavated material upto any leads and lifts including dressing of sides and bottom and obstructions necessary for placing the foundations, trimming, leveling ramming and watering bottom of excavation and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 15cm (fifteen centimeter) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub-soil water) up to any depth and any quantum of water and cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering complete as per drawing and MORD Technical Specification clause 305.1 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll tax, Sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	13.20 Cubic metre	290.00	Rupees Two Hundred Ninety Only	Per Cubic metre	3,828.00
2	Construction of embankment with approved materials obtained from borrow pits with all lifts upto transporting to site spreading grading and compacted to meet requirement, including setting out, true to the lines, grades, width and side slopes in accordance with drawings, including spreading the embankment material with motor-Grader in successive layers of 200mm (two hundred millimeter) uniform thickness, and compacting with vibratory roller 8-10 (eight to ten) Tonne static weight to meet the requirements of table 300.1 & 300.2 as per MORD technical specification section 300 & 1600 and as per the entire satisfactions and directions of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkhana, GST, toll tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	120.60 Cubic metre	250.00	Rupees Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	30,150.00

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
3	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete Grade M-10 (M-Ten) nominal mix 1:3:6 (One cement isto three sand isto six graded crushed stone aggregate 40mm (Forty millimeter) nominal size), on ground or under water in open foundation for all type of structure and the like etcetera complete including pumping or bailing out water, dewatering (surface/sub soil water) including removal of slush which may arise at time of laying concrete for all heights/depths and any quantum of water, including cost of form work and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days and as per drawing and MORD Technical specification section 800, 900 and 1200 and as per entire satisfaction and directions of Engineer-in-charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkana, GST, Toll tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	13.20 Cubic metre	4950.00	Rupees Four Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	65,340.00
	TOTAL					99,318.00
	% Above/below					
	Quoted Amount in Figures					
	Quoted Amount in Words					

Bill of 74mthg cheet
 495000 for Rs. 99318/-

Executive Engineer,
 Dehra Division,
 PWD Dehra

PERCENTAGE BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs 99105.00
 Earnest Money :-Rs. 2000.00
 Time Limit :- One Month.

Name of work:- Development of Palyground at GSSS Chanour Tehsil dehra District Kangra (SH:- C/o R/wall at RD.0/00 to 0/009.40) *Depot*

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Earth work in excavation in foundation for all types of structures such as retaining walls, breast walls, culvers, drains, parapets and other similar structures in all kinds and classification of soil, including saturated soil comprising of ordinary mix soil, ordinary rock, hard rock, chiseling/wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) complete in accordance with the lines and dimensions shown on the drawings, including setting out, construction of shoring, bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of excavated material upto any leads and lifts including dressing of sides and bottom and obstructions necessary for placing the foundations, trimming, leveling ramming and watering bottom of excavation and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 15cm (fifteen centimeter) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub-soil water) up to any depth and any quantum of water and cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering complete as per drawing and MORD Technical Specification clause 305.1 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	8.08 Cubic meter	290 00	Rupees Two Hundred Ninety Only	Per Cubic meter	2,343.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated cement concrete 1:4:8 (one cement isto four sand isto eight graded crushed stone aggregate 40mm (forty millimeter) nominal size) for plain cement concrete, in or under water in open foundation for all types of structures, including pumping or bailing out water/ dewatering (surface/sub-soil water) and including removal of slush which may arise at the time of laying under water for all heights/depth and any quantum of water including cost of form work and curing complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification 802, 803, 1202 & 1203 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of material with in all leads lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll tax, Sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	21.34 Cubic meter	4050 00	Rupees Four Thousand Fifty Only	Per Cubic meter	86,427.00

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
3	Providing and laying 100mm (one Hundred millimeter) dia ISI marked P.V.C. pipe Weep Holes in brick masonry/stone masonry plain/ reinforcement concrete abutments, wing wall/ return wall, retaining walls and breast walls, extending through the full width of the structure with slope of 1(V): 20H (One vertical isto twenty Horizontal) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification clause 614,709,1204.3.7 and as per the direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge complete, including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	12.00 Number	250.00	Rupees Two Hundred Fifty Only	Each	3,000.00
4	Back filling behind abutment Retaining wall/Breast wall, Wing walls and the like with approved granular materials complete as per drawings and MORD technical specification clause 1604.7 and section 300 as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	9.78 Cubic meter	750.00	Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic meter	7,335.00
Total						99,105.00
% Above/below						
Quoted Amount in Figures						
Quoted Amount in Words						

Bill of quantity checked
approved 29/10/18

Executive Engineer,
Dehra Division,
PPWD Dehra

PERCENTAGE BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs 99105.00

Earnest Money :-Rs. 2000.00

Time Limit :- One Month.

Name of work:- Development of Palyground at GSSS Chanour Tehsil dehra District Kangra (SH:- C/o R/wall at RD.0/010 to 0/019.40) *(Depot)*

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Earth work in excavation in foundation for all types of structures such as retaining walls, breast walls, culvers, drains, parapets and other similar structures in all kinds and classification of soil, including saturated soil comprising of ordinary mix soil, ordinary rock, hard rock, chiseling/wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) complete in accordance with the lines and dimensions shown on the drawings, including setting out, construction of shoring, bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of excavated material upto any leads and lifts including dressing of sides and bottom and obstructions necessary for placing the foundations, trimming, leveling ramming and watering bottom of excavation and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 15cm (fifteen centimeter) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub-soil water) up to any depth and any quantum of water and cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering complete as per drawing and MORD Technical Specification clause 305.1 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	8.08 Cubic meter	290.00	Rupees Two Hundred Ninety Only	Per Cubic meter	2,343.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated cement concrete 1:4:8 (one cement isto four sand isto eight graded crushed stone aggregate 40mm (forty millimeter) nominal size) for plain cement concrete, in or under water in open foundation for all types of structures, including pumping or bailing out water/ dewatering (surface/sub-soil water) and including removal of slush which may arise at the time of laying under water for all heights/depth and any quantum of water including cost of form work and curing complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification 802, 803, 1202 & 1203 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of material with in all leads lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll tax, Sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	21.34 Cubic meter	4050.00	Rupees Four Thousand Fifty Only	Per Cubic meter	86,427.00

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
3	Providing and laying 100mm (one Hundred millimeter) dia ISI marked P.V.C. pipe Weep Holes in brick masonry/stone masonry plain/ reinforcement concrete abutments, wing wall/ return wall, retaining walls and breast walls, extending through the full width of the structure with slope of 1(V): 20H (One vertical isto twenty Horizontal) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification clause 614,709,1204.3.7 and as per the direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge complete, including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	12.00 Number	250.00	Rupees Two Hundred Fifty Only	Each	3,000.00
4	Back filling behind abutment Retaining wall/Breast wall, Wing walls and the like with approved granular materials complete as per drawings and MORD technical specification clause 1604.7 and section 300 as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	9.78 Cubic meter	750.00	Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic meter	7,335.00
Total						99,105.00
% Above/below						
Quoted Amount in Figures						
Quoted Amount in Words						

*Bill of quantity checked & approved
to Rs 99105/-*

Executive Engineer,
Dehra Division,
PPWD Dehra

PERCENTAGE BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs.99000.00
 Earnest Money :- Rs. 2000.00
 Time Limit :- One Month.

Name of work:-Restoration of rain damages on Sunhet to Bassi Road Km.0/00 to 11/000. (SH:- Deployment of Excavator Cum Loader for Removal of slips/
 Clearance of drain in various RD;s).(Under Dhaliara Section)

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Deployment of excavator cum loader on through rate basis for removal of slips and removal of formation deficiency in all kinds of soil from road formation, removal of slips, berms dressing, clearing of drains etc. complete in all respect as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge including all leads lifts. The cost of lubricant diesel etc be borne by the contractor.	90.00 Hours	1100.00	Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Only	Per Hours	99,000.00
	Total					99,000.00
	% Above/below					
	Quoted Amount in Figures					
	Quoted Amount in Words					

Team & Conditions:-

- 1 Hire charges shall be quoted per hour rate.
- 2 Hire charges shall be include all expenses including fuel lubricat establishment major and repair over hauling replacement of equipment if required.
Hire charges also including insurance of machinery and department shall not be responsible for 3 and fatal and non fatal accident.
- 4 Hire charges shall be include local and other taxes including tax if any imposed by the Govt.
- 5 for drain and 1.20cum side cutting (0.75x0 80%)+(6.00x20%).

*Bill of quantity checked and
 approved for Rs 99,000/- only.*

[Signature]
 Executive Engineer,
 Dehra Division,
 HPPWD Dehra.

PERCENTAGE BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimated Cost: Rs. 99845/-
Earnest Money: Rs. 2000/-
Time Limit : Three Month.

Name of Work: Restoration of Rain damages on various roads under Dehra Sub Division (SH:- Painting and Writing on Km. Stone, Culverts, bridges Sign boards & Rain Shelter etc in Dhaliara Section)

Sr. No.	Sub-Head and Items of work	Quantity	Rates in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Removing old paint from Steel and other metal surfaces and making the surface even with hand scraping complete as per the direction by the Engineer in charge including entire carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	24.56 Square metre	23.60	Rupees Twenty Three And Paise Sixty Only	Per square metre	580.00
2	Painting one coat (excluding priming coat) on previously painted steel and other metal surface with enamel paint brushing to give an even shade including cleaning the surface of all dirt, dust and other foreign matter complete as per the direction by the Engineer in charge including entire carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government	23.92 Square metre	90.00	Rupees Ninety Only	Per square metre	2153.00
3	Painting two coats (excluding priming coat) on previously painted concrete/masonry/plastered surface with ready mixed paint brushing to give an even shade including cleaning the surface of all dirt, dust and other foreign matter complete as per the direction by the Engineer in charge including entire carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government	75.64 Square metre	90.00	Rupees Ninety Only	Per square metre	6808.00
4	Writing letter in figures of any surface with black Japan Paint (stops, commas, hyphens and the like not to be measured and paid separately) as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 1701 complete as per the direction by the Engineer in charge including entire carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	21000.00 Per Cm height per letter	2.95	Rupees Two And Paise Ninety Five Only	Per centimetre height per letter	61950.00
5	Painting index hands normal size or arrows (up to 40 cm long) on any surface with Black Japan complete as per the direction by the Engineer in charge including entire carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government.	280.00 Figure	59.50	Rupees Fifty Nine And Paise Fifty Only	Per figure	16660.00
6	Finishing wall with water proofing cement paint of approved brand and manufacture (Nerolac Surksha/Apex exterior) and of approved shade on decorated wall surfaces (two or more coats) to give an even shade after thoroughly brushing the surface to remove all dirt and remains of loose powdered materials, other foreign matter and sand papered smooth including applying of putty as required for making the surface smooth complete as per HPPWD specifications or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government	98.61 Square metre	70.00	Rupees Seventy Only	Per square metre	6903.00
7	White washing with lime on two coats on parapet walls and tree trunks including preparation of surface by cleaning scraping etc. as per technical specification clause 1915 complete as per HPPWD specifications or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rates are inclusive octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST, sale tax, goods service tax, labour cess or other taxes imposed by the Government	416.58 Square metre	11.50	Rupees Eleven And Paise Fifty Only	Per square metre	4791.00
	TOTAL					99845.00
	% Above/below					
	Quoted Amount in Figures					
	Quoted Amount in Words					

Bill of quantity checked & approved
by R. 99845/- only

Executive Engineer,
HPPWD Dehra,
Division Dehra.